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T'o the Secrelary of the American Institute of Architects,

The Octagon, Washington, D. C.
SIR:

I hereby apply for Membership in the American Institute of Architects under Class [X; B, C, or .
I hereby certify that the following statements are correct:
Name ?
Address —-Z'fo ....... Ce€lon
Place and date of blrll‘léﬂb

Graduate in architecture ... T .
|Give name of instituticns and year—Evidence of Diplcma or Certificate of graduation to be submitted with application.

——

Holder of Scholarship in architecture

[Give name and year.)

Passed the qualifying examinations of the Royal Institute of British Architects, or the examinations for the

first class of the Ecole des Beaux Arts
[State which, and year.—Evidence of Certificate to be submitted with application.]

If practicing architect, firm nameﬂﬁ‘.._r:fﬂ——v/'{ _127,1.._...,._,,__\ W

Have been in practice Pl i — =VeRTS e e

If draughtsman, employed by..... e e e e

[State number of years.} B -
Geﬂeg'k&te&ﬂd office trainin » _/ P e A I T W t.. c""‘}m
s = = L b d ’
A . .—7—,7-_% P C)&.-;.%B__A /"‘- hom—d >

amined the C%titution Qnd By-Laws of the {hstitute and the “Circular of Advice
Relative to Principled of Professional Practice and Canons of Ethics,” and I agree, if elected, honorably to
maintain them.

I further agree, if elected to membership in the American Institute of Architects, that if at any time my
membership shall cease, either by my own resignation or by any action taken by the Institute, I will then, by
that fact, relinquish all rights of any character that I may have acquired by reason of such membership in the

property, real or personal, of the American Institute of Architects.

I hereby certify that the signer of this application is a member of

Chapter, A. I. A. ’
CAM /y‘ . G:/;M‘Secretary.
50%‘7\ et Chapter, A. I. A.

[To be omitted when the applicant does
not reside in the territory of o Chapter.]

We, the undersigned members of the American Institute of Architects, have carefully examined the fore-
going statement and believe it to be correct. We know the applicant personally, and consider that his work
and practice warrant his admission to Membership. :

wes. X

ey 9 M -

[The signatures of three Institute membefé are here required.
In the case of ‘' officinl endorsement bf candidates by a
Chapter, the signatures of its officers only shall be here
required.]
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/ RALPH ADAMS CRAM, PRESIDENT CHARLES COLLENS, SECRETARY
WILLIAM D. AUSTIN, VICE-PRESIDENT CHARLES K. CUMMINGS, TREASURER

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
40 CENTRAL ST., BOSTON

March 6th, 1917.
Mr. W. Staniey Parker,
#120 Boylston Strect,
noston, Mass.
Desr Sir,

Encleosed please rind Application Blank properly signed ror

Mr. Frank Iyman Austin of Burlington, Vermont, who 1s a member of

The Society, but has never becone a member Of The Institute.
You will note that this blank i1s the old application and was made
out last year, out never filled.

very truly yours, (/rﬁ

%( ﬁ (P g”/ ["J’I,'?/ -
CC

Enciosure N necretary
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D.C.

Mareh 10-1917

Dear Sir:=-

Permit me to acknowledge with grstificatlon your
lettar of Maroh 6th and the application of IMr, Austin
for Inatltute membership. -

An acknowledgment has been made dirsct to Mr. Austin
and it is noted that he will be requlred to submit the
customary exhlbits,

The application will come before the Executive Com~
mittee at the May meeting and we will advise you further
immediately thereafter, a

Very truly yours,
Executive Secretery

Mr., Charles Collens, Secretery,
Boston Chapter of the A, I. A.,
40 Central Street, Boston, Mass.

KsB

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D.C.

COPY

2=

Mu;‘oh 10-1617

My dear Mr., Austin:~-
s

Permit me to scknowledge with gretificetion, and on
behalf of the Sesretary, your appllcation for membership
in the Americen Institute of Archifects.

This will come before the next meeting of the Execu~
tive Committee which will be in the month of May, provided
we receive before then the required exhibits of executed

work
These oxhibits should consist of drawings and photo-
graphs of three executed buildings, which need not be

specially prepared and mey be taken from your office files.
They will be carefully returned lster.

A remittence of $5.00 to cover the preliminary fee 3}
also an essential requirement; and ghould be sent not later
than the exhibits above mentioned, B

Very truly yours,

’\E
Executive Secretary

!
N

Mr. Frenk Lyman Austin,
240 College Strest,
Burlington, Vermont

K:B
ENC

]
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FRANK LYMAN AUSTIN
ARCHITECT
BURLINGTON. VERMONT
( ON LAKE CHAMPLAIN )

20

March 13, 191%(7

Executive Secretary,
American Institute of Architects,
Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir:e

A Yours of March 10, received. I
will gladly send the drawings and the remittance aa
requested. I 8hould like to inquire, however, if
the drawings must be on cloth, bristsl board or
German tracing paper. Practically all of my come
petitive drawings are on board, other drawings are
on cloth and many of the drawings are on the German
tracing paper.

; I will gladly put them on what-
ever you require. Awaiting your reply, I remain

Yours truly,

p—— S
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D.C.

March léth, 1217.

Desr 8ir:-

Responding ¢to your lettar of March 13%h, 1t will be
sntirsly saticsfactory to send the drawings on bristol board
byt this is not necessary and they ars equally acceptable
on any other materisl,

The exhidbite requirzsd should consist of drawings or
photogranhs of threo sxecuted bulldings and nead not bs
spacially prepared. They can be taken from your SfEéee files
and will be carefully retuwned later. "

Yory truly yours,

Exeoutive Saecretary.

Mr, Frank Lymen Awstin, Arditeot,
Burlington, Vermont.

M

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER




FRANK LYMAN AUSTIN
A R C HIT E Commenmmaurmmn;
BURLINGTON, VERMONT
( ON LAKE CHAMPLAIN ) +* S—_

April 30, 1917.

Executive Secretary,
The American Institute of Architects,
Washington, D. C.

Dear Sirs-

: I anm forwarding to you by express one
roll of drawingm and one package of photographs as requested
by your society.

;-,“// I must admit that it'was rather difficult
to select the drawings out of about 350 proJectﬁi The summer
home for Mr. George G. Wrircht represents the better class of
residence work. This project costing about $90,000; On
this project I had the entire handling of the property, besides
the main residence there was a stone garage, power house and
guest cottage. I also handled the entrance gates, shrubbery,
etc. I was sorry that some of the photographs were not
very clear. They were made in a hurry and there was no time
to go back and make new plates. i

2

=

=

o

z

5

3

z

S

$

i Regarding - /the residence for H. M. McFarland
< this represents a medium cost residence and I will call your
2 attention to the fact that thé drawings show a wood structure
£ clapboards on the exterior.. An alternate bid on a brick
= veneer structure was accepted and the project carried out accord-
5 ing to the plans making due allowance for the brick veneering.
g

E

2

E

2

5

8

S

/In selecting from my public buildings,
I finally decided on/the bank building for the Nation Bank at
Middletury. I did this for the reason that the detail work
both exterior and tnterlor was carefully laid out and just as
carefully executed.

I could have sent you plans of one my
many school nouses and I would suggest that if the drawings
which I have {orwarded to you do not fullfill the requirements
that out oj/éo many projects I can easily select other plans.

Trusting that the plans and photographs

forwarded/to you will meet with your approval and awaiting your
reply, I/remain

Yours truly,
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WILLIAM H. BRAINERD EDMUND 1. LEEDS

BRAINERD AND LEEDS

ARCHITECTS
89 Franklin Street Tel. Fort Hill 2066
poren hering el ol AT
\ EYED NI
May 35, 1917, | FRec

M AY g

Mr. Wm. Stanley Parker,
Sec'y, American Institute of Arcnitects,
130 Boyleton Streew,
Bogton, Mass.

Dear Parker:

The 1list of arplicante for memberehip
of the Institute sent out on the date of May 15th
hae just come to my hand,

I wish to maks evecial commendation
of Frauk Lyman Auetin of Burlington, Vermont, a member
of the Boston Chapter. I know Mr. Austin quite well
through mutual friende, While in training he has not
had the advantages which have come to many of the membere
of the Institute, yet by force of character and indusiry
he has built up a good practice and is striving toward
the better intereste of the profession, .He 1lg much . to.
be commended for feeling his reeponsibility and desire to
line-up with the hest memhers of the craft throughout the
country,.

Yours very truly,

WHB/S Wu—v ‘H 3,«.@# - M&\/
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/ ) (merizas jzst, of yoirents
~ RECEN: . |
MAY 27437
 REFERRER. e
o™
; Fny 29,1917,
Er.¥m,.H.Brainerd,
89 Franilin Strest, .
boaton. 7

Dear Nr .Brainerdi-
Thank you Cor your leffer about kr.#@rank Lyman Aaustin. It
will be placed on file for xy€ference when his application is being

finally considered.

Very truly yours,

Segretary:
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS C@PY

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D.C.

L

Yay 28, 1817.

My dear Mr. Collena:

At the racent mesting of the Executive Committes of the
Institute the following applicant for Institute membership was
considerad:

Mr. Frank Lyman Austin.
e

In order that tho record msy be complets and in order that
we mey comunicate satisfactorily with Mr. Austin, pleass advise
ms of the spproximate date of his affiliation with the Boston
C‘hﬂ'p ter.

It is important to lmow if such affilistion took place
before or after the last Institute Convention,Decembsr 6-8,1918.
Those who were affiliated with the Chapter before that date will
not be required to pay the initiation fee.

Very truly yours,

Executive Secretary.

Y¥r. Charles Collens, Secretary
Boston Chapter, A.I.A.
Boston, Mase.
K:C

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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JOHN LAWRENCE MAURAN. Pucziveny WILLIAM STANLEY PARKER, Stcneiany
C. GRANT LA FARGE. {31 Vice-Paesiornt D, EVERETT WAID, Tueasuuen
W. R, B, WILLCOX. 2o Vier-Paesinen) o . OCTAGON WASHINGTON: Cane Audkess
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE QCTAGCONAWASHINGTON D ¢

21--May--1917

E. C. Kemper, Executive Secretary,
American Institute of Architects,
The Octagon, WASHINGTON, D, C.

Dear Mr. Kemper:-

In the list of applicants for Institute membership just
received, bearing date of May 15th, I notice the name of Frank Lyman
Austin, of the Boston Chapter,

Since the Boston Chapter takes in the State of Vermont, it occurs to me
that I used to know a Frank Tyman Austin in Burlington and if he is the
man referred to, I should likg to have action upon his name held up until
very careful investigation ofgiﬁx qualifications can be made. If he is
the man I should like to object to his election and give reasoms.

Yours truly,
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FILES

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D.C. COP Y

May 29, 1917.

Danr lr. Willcox:

Responding t6¢ yours of May 21, Mr. Frenk Lyman Aunstin, 240
College Strest, Burlington, Vermont, was alected to Institute mem-
bership at the recent mesting subjeot to the receipt of no unfavor-
able privileged commmumicationa.

Your letter wil) be considered ns such and no notification will
. @&c to Mr. Auetin and his name will be held over until after the
. September Board meeting. I find from his appllestion that he is &
" membar of the Boaton Chanter and that 1% is endorsed dy lessrs. ¥. H.
" Brainerd, Ddmund T. Leeds and Charles D. Maginnis.

¢ states that he has been in practice for fourteen years and
received hils office training of tsn yeurs as draftsman for an archi-
tects The name of thae architect le not mentionsd.

Mr. Austin submitted exhidits which were prssed by the Board
of Examinera,

Pledase let me Imow if I can he of any assistance here in this
connsction and in the meantims, I take the liderty of sending a copy
of your letter to Mr. Parker.

Very truly yours,

Executive Secretary.
Hr. %. BR. B, Willcox,
400 Boston Block,
Seattle, Vimsh.
x:C
Gep] to M. Pﬂ-rku'o

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER .
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Kmerican inst, of Aronitcis |

A ' . RECEI 2
JUN 4127

G’* F / " | REFERREB.. ... |

.,L i June 1,1917,

WeReB.Willeox,isg
400 Bosten Nlock,
Seattlew

Bear Hp.Willcoxe

" :
I have Mr.Kompoxr » o:gy of your letter to him and
his reply regarding the application ﬂ;nk Lyman Austin,’
MpePraine®d is I believe the man who him best in Boston as

he had done mors or less work in that part of the country, and

has 1 believe come personally iy touch with hims e recently wrote

a letter in reogard to My.Austin s sppliecation,sayirg that he was
glad to second the application,and was heartily in favour of his
electiones] have not the letter here as ! gsent it to the Octagon, by
my memory of the gist of it was that while his professional qualie
ficatiocns might not de thehighest,that he believed his intene

tiong were izoed, and that he was anxious to uphold the ideals of

the Institute in his localitys gt secms to0 me there is a good deal
of value in getting tha'. type of man,vhose name 1 suspeat 1is almost
legion to Jjoin the Institute from outlying communities. I do not
know ahything about Mr.Austin personally but belleve the type of

man he is indicated as being will do more hawm t0 the .notitute

out of it than i it,and that we ought to have very strong reasons
for withnelding his elsction in face of his membership in good stan,
ing ir the Bosten Chapter,or mny other chapter for that matter,

1 gather from your letter that you have not known him in
recent yearse Is it not yeascnable tc give him then the benefit
of the doubt of having amended his ways if by chance thare might
have been gome“blot on his escutcheon at some earlier pericdy A1)
ef this febjust to put om paper,for your perusal, thoughts that
ll;eu in r'u:. aingot;o:ha r:n:),t of naging your letter and
: _ want Lo appear to urge you to withdraw your
intimation of objection to his election unless on furthey :tfim:l.on
i:“ dasire to do 3041f you do will you let me knwe 350 that I can
form Femper, but if you still feal that ebjections should be
;;1;::‘ ::b'g.:s- election his name will be held for the Bogyd moating
-

P=r Very truly yours,

Samtary ®
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JOHN LAWRENCE MAURAN, Parsioc WILLIAM STAHLEY FARKER, Stcrriam
G, GHANT L& FARGLE, st Yiea-Frosiuen: 0. EVEREYY WAID, Tarasuren
W, K, 8 WILLCOX, 0 Vicw-Presiten ODETAGON WASTHNGTON: Carxcr Auuniss

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

FUF-OCTACGON WASIHINGTON I (

SEATTLE, ~
8--June-=1917 /

\

|
1
~|

William Stanley Parker, Secretary, : j
Americsn Institute of Architects, *& ;{
120 Boylston Street, BOSTORN, /

Dear Mr. Parker:- 4

I have your thoughtful letiér of June first with respect
to my attitude on the application of Mr, Frank Lyman Ausﬁiﬁ of Burlington,
I am sorry to have to ask you to delay action until I*:;; send you the
result of certain inquiries T am making of his professzional conduct of late
years,

My personal relations with Austin--he was, for a very short time, in my
office in Burlington--were always pleasant and friendly. He had begun to
practice only two or three years, as I remember, before I left there. I newer
came in conflict with him over any prospective work, But I am femiliar with
the conditions of his training and know of certain prectices which he indulged
in at that time, which werc absolutely reprehensible.

He was an agreeable, affable chap, cslculated to make a favorable impres-
sion upon casual acquaintances in the Boston Chapter, or upon more intimate
friends among architects, while displaying methods among his business asso-
cimstes quite contrary to the ethical standards of the Institute. Since
architecture as an Art seems today to be of no especial interest to the public,
the only foundation for a growing respzct for the Institute, seems to me, must
be a strict adherence to the principles of conduct which the Institute pro-
mulgates as essential to the welfare of the profession, Nothing tends so
quickly to undermine the esteem in which the public should hold the profession
as admittance to the Institute of men lacking in, or unwilling to follow their,

professional instincts. As soon as possible, I shall write you again.

Yours very- trul .
/ .f;igé
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June 25,1917.
¥.R.B,¥illcox,Xaq.,

400 Boston Blook,
Haeattle, Wash.

Dear Jxr.Willcox:-

Vs

Thank you for your furtyér letter about Mr.Frank Lyman Austin
of Burlington. 1 will look for gprthor word from you later. -

New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

/
' Mr .Kemper has called/my attention to your remark about the
@ Chapter Constitution and By-Léwe at the June 6th meeting of the Washing-
= ton 8tate Chapter. This mattér was not Posiponed until the Septemver
¢ meeting of the Board,es you/appear to have gotten the impression,but
ite issuence authorized by the chairman of the Committee on Shapters
and the Secretary)in sucH form as they might approve.

73

I have just go

ten sir.Perkins' final draft and it appears to
be practically ready fo

the printer.

/
You will fin? record of the action on page 17 of the Minutes
of the Executive “ommittee meeting.

/

/
J

Nery truly yours,

Secretary.

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archive
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W:R:B: WIL[}ECS%(.AARCHITECT ; T \
400 BOSTON BLOCK : SEATTLE:U:S:A ’
a7 b
31--July--1917 -
’ | ksl 0 s
Williasm Stanley Parker, Secretary, V4
American Institute of Archifects, C?\

120 Boylston Street, BOSTON,

Dear MMr, Parker:-

On June 8th, I wrote you that "as soon as possible" I
would write you again in regard to the application of Frank Lyman Austin
for membership in the Institute. My state.of mind over the matt@r g™
scemed to maoke it difficult, if not actually impossible, to take the sub-
Jject up again by letter, I trust you will pardon my neglirence.

I continue to feel that responsibility to the Institute prevents me
from acquiescing in his election. Objection is not based upon any
deficiencies of his as a designer. It is based upon conviction that
bhe is entirely lacking in appreciation of the business and professional
conduct which is far more important to the standards of the profession
than any ability as an architect. The dignity and influence of the
profession with the public, I believe, is far more dependent upon the
unquestioned honor of preactitioners than upon the public's judgement of
their abilities as designers. The public knows so little about what
constitutesgood or bad design that it seldom§ decides upon the employment
of an architect because of real architectural merit. We know there is
a great quantity of work of mediocre quality turned out by men who give tone
and dignity to the profession im their communities because of their scrupulous
conduct in business and proffessional relationships, while able architects
have done the profession an immense amount of injury because of gquestionable
business and professional practices. Such consideratione have dictated
my initiative in this instance.

As I wrote you, T undertook to learn something of his recent practices
and I am going to send you herewith copies of a letter of mine to Mr., Smith
and his reply. I wish you would return these letters upon resding and
regard their contents as confidential, at least for the precent. You will
understand that Mr. Smith writes me personally and, I assume, in confidence,
and I feel that I may be exceeding the proprieties somewhat in passing hisg
letter on in the originsl. I do so for your own enlightennent elone. IMr,
Smith would not personally oppose the election for reasons I can perfectly
well comprehend. I should not care to set forth in a letter an account
of the particuler offenses against professicnal and high business ethics
of which I have personall knowledge. If necessary, in order for the Board
to feel justification for passing his neme at this time, T shall be willing
to relate them at the September Boord meeting.

Trusting you are able to releive thc discomforts of the extreme heat
I notice the east is suffering from by plunges in some sharkless surf, I

w' iy

Yours very truky,

/
'( .
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P
| “3 c August $,1917.
WeReBaWilloox,lig =
400 Boston Bloek,
Seattle~

Dear Mr.Willoox-

Thank you for your letter ef July 31lst adbout
HE.QE:EE?;I returm the enclosures herewith, 8ince you wrote for the
express purpose of piving the Board of Diveetors information
1 do not think Hr.Smith will have any objections te my seeing the

letter.l will senéd your letter te Kemper to put on file for the
September Beard Meeting, '

Looking forward teo seeing you then,I am,
Very truly yours,

Sacretary.

e 53 1“3{‘5

i)
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FRANK LYMAN AUSTIN
ARCHITECT
BURLINGTON, VERMONT
(ON LAKE CHAMPFLAIN )

Pt e
American st of Avehitsots l
|

December 6, 1917. RECHIVED

Executive Secretary, pee 81917 l,
The American Institute of Architects, } SRR v )
Washinton, D. C. P T T

Dear Bird-

On April 30, of this year, I wrote to
you and at the same time forwarded a roll of drawlngs
and one package of photographB,. Theee were forwarded
to you complying with your request for examples of my
work in connection with my application to membership in
the American Institute of Architects.

I have not heard from you acknowledging
the receipt of either drawings, photographs or letter.
I have allowed the matter to drift along thinking that
perhaps you were waiting the action of some committee or
Board, but the drawings were valuable records of my work
which I always keep filed in the office. I am anxious
to know regarding them. Did you receive them? 1If so,
when will they be returned. Also advise me if any action
has been taken by the proper committee upon my application.

Awaiting your reply, I remain

Yours truly,
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/st the next meeting of the Board of Directors in January, and

COPY TO|
I

FILES
t

that we still have your exhibits of executed work.

My dear Mre Austing ’
I/; ! Parmi‘%—me

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON., WASHINGTON, D.C.

December 10, 1917,

o aeknowledge yours of Deserber 6 and to say

Your application ie now pending and will be passed upon

we will advise you immediately thoreafter.

Ursy Fﬁanlc Ls Austin,
Burlington, Vermont.

EsC

PRESIDENT
!

SECRETARY

TREASURER

TVory truly yowrs,

Ixeceutive Seeretary.

COPY
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American Institute of Architects

Inter-Office Communication

Date Subject From To

i

r\

Dec:18/1Y As bolow

Deay My. Parlkort

Thie 1s slmply & note of reminder thet the Seoretery is to report
ot tho Jenuary meeting concerming tho application of e Frank Iymon Austine
See pape 136 of tho Septenber Minutes.

Very truly yours,
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MAGINNIS & WALSH
Architects

Y-

Charles D. Maginnis I0O0 BOYLSTON STREET, BOSTON, MASS.
Timothy Walsh

January 8, 1918,

e

Mr. Stanley W. Parker,
Boylston 8Street, -
Boston, Mass. ATT a

Uy

LA
¥ é[ﬁ.

My dear Mr. Parker:

Telephone Beach 1118

You asked me the other day,

as to the meribs of someone who applied for admission

to the"American Institute of Architects! and I inform-

ed you fthat I could not andorse the application, not

withatanding that I had done so in respect bé the same

gentleman when he applied for admigsion to the"Boston

Society of Architects". I shall have to be satisfied

with advising you merely that I do not approve of this

gentleman's adnisgion to the Instltute.

Very truly yours,

d/(dfw n i A

cDM/X
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March 8, 1918,

Iy dear Ire ‘ustinte

i the Jenuary meeting of the Board of Directors
of the Institute your application for membership was finally
conzidered and this will advise you that it was not soted
upon favorablye ,.

Undor the By-laws of the Institute an applicant
failing of election may apply agein, should he so desire,
one yeer after that times

By direction of the Secrelary.

Very truly yours,

Exoocutive Secrotary.

Yre Frank L. Austin,
On Leko Champlain, |
Burlington, Vermont. _ ,

K13 )

COPY TO r
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER ‘{
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FRANK LYMAN AUSTIN
ARCHITECT
BURLINGTON., VERMONT

o~ A i T HNTBIN
Amarigan lust ¢f Aceliiopt
REAHVED
Ahvs 4 A
WAR 11 1019 Friday,March 8th, 1918
Secretaty, BEFCRRED oo posimdia o

Americen Institute of Architects,
The Octagon Bldg.,
Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir:-
I received today by express all of the blue prints,drawings,

and photographs sent to you sometime ago in connection with my
application for Institute membership., Everything was received in good
condition and I wish to thank you very kindly for returning them in
such excellent condition.

I also received at the same time 3 rolls of blue prints
and photographs, evidently submitted by Gustave E, Steinback, 15 E,
40th St., N. Y. City. Of course the above was sent to me by mistake
and I.am calling your attention to the matter that you may direct
me where to send same.

In connection with mf application for Institute member-
ship, I am wondering what the action of the Boston Chapter of the
A. I. A. will have on my application. You are aware, no doubt, that I
have been a member of the Boston society, or Chapter, for sometime,
and, as I understand it, at the meeting held this winter all members
who were members of the Scoiety previous to a certain year, becane,
by a vote of the Boston Society, a Chapter of the A. I. A. and said
members became automatically members of the A, I. A. Kindly advise
me fully regarding this.,
FLA/A Yours truly,

I al GO e

Gl oet L HC’/@%,
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D.C.

March 11th-1918

My dear Mi, Austini~
| In response to yours of March 8th, the vote of the Boston

L
s_cioi.etyi- to which you refer was made at the time )!( the Society be-

came s Chapter df the Institute, which was more than thirty years

_ago and has no reference to present members or Assoolates of the '
: ', '.

! 'Chapter who sre not Institute members. ‘f

Thank you for the subscription to the Journel which has
\

been sent into the Editor,ofir, Whitaker.

Very truly yours,

Executive Secretary.

¥rs Frank L. Austin,
Burlington, Vermont.

E:VB |

|
!
I

'
A

COPY TO bty
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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FRANK LYMAN AUSTIN
ARCHITECT
BURLINGTON, VERMONT

(ON LAKE CHAMFLAIN)

gSaturday,March 16th, 1918,

E. C. Cemper, Secy., [ mioun Vast, o1 hiokltests |
F‘f"ﬂ'{ vz |

; !
M'?\ 1C 10:- i

REFERED .. .ocoipone, )

American Institute of Zrchiteots,

The Octagon RBldg., Washingtoen,D.C.,,
Dear Sir:-

Your letter of the 1llth at hand and I note your statement
regarding the Boston Bociety of Architects. I would reéor you to the
list of members as recently published by the Boston Society wherein
you will £find my name listed as a Chapter member. I am,not quite
clear what that meanes and am new writing the secretary of the Boston
Socliety for an explanation.

In replying to my letter of March 8th, you did not advise
me what te do with the drawings and photeographs which had been sent
te mg office by mistake, Kindly advise,

Yours truly,

/A ok o =
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D.C.

March 2lst-1618

Dear' Bip;«
In response to yours of March 16th please return ’to the

Octagon,’ expross collect, the drawings and photographs seat to

! \.
your office by misteke. This is regretted snd your kindness in re-
. - \
turning them will be appreciated. ‘_

Executive Secroetary

. Mre Frenk I, Awstin,
, Burlington, Vermont.

K:vB _ [

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER

Very truly yours, 5




R W
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Application for Membership

W. |°-,19’l_(4

\
To the Secretary of the American Institute of Architects, i
The Octagon House, Washington, D. C, Peelim.Fee. 2 75T $0c/s <

LR E R R Ry 4% i A e

. Inkiation .. 00 L ot
I hereby apply for Membership in the American Institute of Architects. nan. End A Sl LI
Exhibits 2e#%e7 2c

I hereby certify that the following stagements are correct: Briy. Com. of TEETESVessecsactrnines
CEILE L O Py, Wres

-oui'i’ti-u....-..‘.»...
......... T e I Q’LWL-‘—-‘-"'\.

Address. 24—0 C—""e"e’—g—k— o W : : éz\,.. M

[Number and Street]

- . / State.] ’
Place and date of birth m—&/\/e—‘—-\-} Z"’M i (/&,Amwv\/{: € S:R?-\z&.‘ ....... 3.9, 18"7 Ge

Cres o B [ 8 a

Graduate in architecture.... .
{If required in your case, give name of institutions and year.—Attach evidence of Diploma or Certificate of graduation.]

Holder of Scholarship in architecture

[If required in your case, attach evidence.]

Passed the qualifying examinations of the Royal Institute of British Architects, or the examinations for the first

class of the Ecolé des Beaux Arts...........

W g & ._’ ~ 0 r;:-t‘[l.l.il‘ n Mand attach evidence of Certificate.]
If an Asseciate of a Chapter of the Institute, give name?of%aptcr )

—
If practicing architect, firm namM ........................ -é‘cr-m

Have been in practice.. 23~ e o £

[State number of years.]

Collegiate and office training e e ‘

I have carefully examined the Constitution and By-Laws of the Institute and the “Circular of Advice Rela-
tive to Principles of Professional Practice and Canons of Ethics,” and I agree, if elected, honorably to maintain
them. ‘

I further agree, if elected to membership in the American Institute of Architects, that if at any time my mem-
bership shall cease, either by my own resignation or by any action taken by the Institute, I will then, by that fact,
relinquish all rights of any character that I may have acquired by reason of such membership in the property, real
or personal, of the American Institute of Architects, and of the Chapter of the Institute of which I am then a

member. B S -
- _.?A—-c:;-&&'_
[Signatige of icant.]
I hereby certify that the signer of this application was duly elected a of theaaww ...........
[For use when the applicant is an Associate.) é dﬂfm&{
Chapter, A. I. A, on the following date.... CEAMSL - O y/ . (2) % A
[Insert/date of election to chapter.] [Signature of the Secretary of the chapter.]

If the applicant is not an Associate, the following acknowledgment must be signed:

Without endorsement I hereby take note on behalf of my chapter that this applicant is applying for

Institute membership (3)
[Signature of President or Secretary of Chapter to which the applicant will he assigned if elected]

We, the undersigned members of the American Institute of Arechitects, have carefully examined the foregoing

statement by the applicant and believe it to be correct. We know the applicant personally, and consider that his
work and practice warrant his admission to Membership.

(4) -2

Registration or License Number. (5)

(Essential) (o
It is mandatory that applicants from Registration (6) wooookl ) R .
Li TS s ! 1 . [orli d. Tl [The signatures of three Institute members are here required even il the applicant
or License law states be registered or licensed. e has the unanimous endorsement of his Chapter, in which case certification to that
current number of Registration or License must effect should be made above by the Secreta®¥y Unaunimous endorsement is that
appear here endorsement in which cach Institute member'of the Chapter hiad an opportunity
’ to express himsell by letter ballot either for or against the member proposed,
(7) P @; which there were no negative votes. No other form of unanimous endorse.

NUMBER mEEt will be accepted.
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COPY TO

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
' THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

August 17, 2928,

Dear Mr, Austini

Pormit me to acknowledge with gratificetion, and on be=-
half of the Secretary, your application for mexbership in the
American Institute of Architeots, received by reference from the
Boston Chapter,

The application is camplete in every respect and will
be acted upon in early October, after which we shall be pleased
to advise you concerning the action taken,

Acknowledgment is also made of your remittance of 25,00
to cover the Preliminary Fee,

Cordially yours,

Executive Secretary.

Mry Frank Lyman Austin,
240 College Street,
Burlington, Vermont,

K:VB

FILES PRESIDENMT SECRETARY TREASURER
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FRANK LYMAN AUSTIN
ARCHITECT
BURLINGTON, VERMONT

September 25, 1926 [ Aviucan lsmimuTe |
BF ARCHITECTS

American Institute of Architects Sl AR Y T

The Octagon Building

Washington, D. C. RZCEIVED !
|eso. |

Gentlemen: — ==

It occurred to me after sending you the
blue prints and photographs of a residence and 1lib-
rary, that perhaps you would like to see some of
the larger work which this office was turning out.
I have, therefore, prepared blue prints of the new
Junior High School in this City and also of the
new Fire Station in this City, and they have been
sent to you under separate cover. If you would
like photographs of these building, we shall be
glad to send them to you. Kindly adtise.

Yours truly
“%’«z/é L Zﬁ&zﬁ%{b >
FLA:EW Ly
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS .-
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C, COPY

Septenber 27, 1926,

Dear lir, Austinge

In response to yours of September 25, we believe
the exhibits which you have submitted will be ample for the
Institate Board of Bxaminers &4 pass upon. They will be
cerefully returned in due course.

Cordially yours,

Executive Secretary.

Mre Frank Lyman Austin,
Burlington, Vermont,

K:VB

COPY YO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER




quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

Qotober 30, 1928

Dear Mr, Austing

Aoting for the Secretary, I sm pleased to advias you of
your slection to membership in the American Institute of
Arohitects, effective October 30, 1828.

You hawve been asaigned to the Boston Chepter as an
Inatitute Member ir good standing therein, e&nd the Beocretary of
the Chepter Las been so adviased.

The enclosed statement covering duss for the last quarter
of the current year should reeeive prompt attentlon.

May I take this opportunity to say that the offios of the
Secretary at the Ooctagon is for the aservice of every Institute
Member. Should the ccoasion arise, we shall be gled to give you
our best cooperation, -

Cordially yours,

Executive Secretary.

¥r. Frank Lyman Austin,
240 College Straet,
Burlington, ¥t.

K/FHCG

Enao.

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER

|
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FRANK LYMAN AUSTIN
ARCHITECT
BURLINGTON, VERMONT
ON LAKE CHAMPLAIN

Tuaﬁhmﬁu;wwmﬁuiﬂff

Ao T
CFARCHITEGCTS

|
November 8, 1926.

Zdward C. Kemper, Secy.,
The Octagon, 1741 N. Y. Ave.,
Washington, D. C. |

Y

Dear Sir: ﬁfﬁ:_mﬁ___ﬁ_ﬂn_ f
I am very much pleased to receive the

notice from you that I have beéen elected to
membership in the American Institute of Archi-
tects. I note that I have been assigned to
the Boston Chapter. I am enclosing a check
covering dues for the last quarter in 1926.
2

I wish to express my appreciation for
the interest which has been shown this office.
I wish to thank those directly interested for
their good will in electing me to membership
in the Institute. I assure you that I will
try to live up to the code of ethics as estab-
lished by the Institute. I trust I will
give no cause for regret for the action which
you have taken.

Regarding the button I am somewhat
uncertain as to which I would prefer and I
will keep this matter under consideration.

I would appreciate receiving from the
Institute a certificate of membership. I
already belong to a nmmber of associations and
societies, I have in mind the Ameriacn Society
of Heating and Ventilating Engineers of which I
have for a long time been a member, their certi-
ficate 1s about 15" x 18" and hangs on the wall
in my private office in a neat frame. I would
be glad to reimburse the Institute if there is
any charge for this certificate.

Your;ﬁé;uly,
4 > -
FLA/JDA . _ﬂ‘f/m%p/@'ﬁa

"iﬁhiélk.' B

RECEIVED i
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

November 12, 1826,

Dear Mr. Austin:=

Permit me to acknowledge and thank you for your letter
of tha 8th, enclosing check covering duss for the last quarter
of the ocurrent year.

¥Fith regard to Memborship Certificates, those are issued
sbout a momth after an election becomes offective., We of course
realize that there is quite a delay involved, but this is dus to
the fact thet our engrosser does very satisfactory work and wo
hesitate to have it done elsewhere. /After the Certificates heve

been engrossed they must then be signed by the President end Secw

retary of the Institute,

However, when the Certificates are received at tils office
we shall be pleased to forward yours promptly.

- Cordlally yours,

Executive Secretary,

Mres Frank Lyman Austin,
Burlington, Vermont,

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURéR

COPY
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FRANK LYMAN AUSTIN
ARCHITECT
BURLINGTON, VERMONT
ON LAKE GHAMPLAIN

Co AN LSTITUTE

Dec. 7, 1926 |
G CHITLOTS |

11 S

R."TIT M

Edward C. Kemper,
Sec. A.I.4,,

1741 New Yorik Ave.,
Washington, D. C.

My dear Mr. Kenmper:

I just received a letter from the
buebec Association of Architects and they ask that I
obtain from ycu a letter or statement regarding my mem-
bership in the A. I. A,

I have been practicing across the
iine in Canada for a number of years and they are now
asking that I becoie a member of the Quebec Society.
They require credentials showing my membership in the
Americsn Institute of Architects to accompany my anpli-
cation.

I trust that it will not ineonven-
ience you to send me the necessary papers.

(. \ N s
ours truly, S oagd\
L L /
FRANK i YMAN AUSTIN,
FLA:EF Architect.
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

Decanber 135 1926,

Dear Mr., Austin-

Int answer t¢ yours of Deceamber ¥, will you
not ascept this letter as a cortification of
your good standing as a Member of The Amorican
Institute of Architeots,

Cordially yours,

Executive fecretary,

¥r. Prank Lymen Austin,
Burlington, Vermont,

¥:VB

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006
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FRANK LYMAN AUSTIN
ARCHITECT
BURLINGTON, VERMONT
ON LAKE CHAMPLAIN

Feb. 17, 1927

| 1.1 AMERICAN INSTITUTE
OF ARCHITECTS

| FEB 19 1907

RECEIVED

RFD.

Mr. Edward C, Kemper,
American Institute of Architects,
Octagon Building,
Washington, D. C.
My dear Mr. Kemper*®

The first of the year I received a statement
of my dues in the Institute and about the first of February I
sent a check in payment of same. I have not receilved any receipt
or traveling card and I have nothing in the office to show payment
of my dues, except the cancelled check when same is received. I

am wondering if the Institute i1ssues a traveling card or a receipt.

If so I should be pleased to receilve same.

Yours truly,
///
FRANK LYMAN AUSTIN
Architect.
FLA: MF
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS :
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C. CQP Y

February 21, 1927

Dear Mr. Amii'n:-

In responze to yours of February 17th, we receivaed your
dues safely, and did not send a receipt, because that is
not done unleas requested.

You should have received an engrassed certifioate of nember~
ship, but the Institute issues no travelling eard of the kind
you have in mingd.

Are you using the Instituts documents in your practice? I
mention this because many firms heave found them of great advantage.
A oomplete list ia enclosed.

Sincerely yours,
Executive Secretary.

¥r. Frank Lymsn Aus&tin,
Burlingtan, Vt.

K/FHH .
Enc ™

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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FRANK LYMAN AUSTIN
ARCHITECT
BURLINGTON, VERMONT
ON LAKE CHAMPLAIN

Feb. 18, 1927 |
# ‘a g = g Fa 45" (( t . :I I I'I E
. "/"{[ o ¢/ fale | LFAKCHITECTS
Il* FER 21 1827 |
|

RECEIVED
Mr. Edward C. Kemper, Lﬁﬁhmﬁ__,_gm____J

American Institute of Architects,
Octagon Building,
Washington, D.%.

My dear Mr. Kemper:

I wish to call to your attentien a matter
which it seems to me would need action on the part of the Board
of Governers of the American Institute of Architects. In 1922
I made application to The Province of Quebec Association of Ar-
chitects, 590 Union Ave., Montreal, Quebec. At that time I was
doing a large amount of work in Canada and I thought that it
would be a matter of courtesy to affiliate with the local organ-
ization. The matter of joining the local Socilety was suggested
to me by some of the business men of Montreal and following out
their suggestion I“made application.. Efter my applicztion had
been before the Committee on membership for some time I was in-
formed by letter that they could not consider my application as
I was not a member of the American Institute of Architects. The
letter stated that an Architect from the 8tates could not be made
a member of their Association unless he was a member of the Insti-
tute and I was given to understand that membership in the American
Institute would have entitled me to membership in the Quebec Asso-
ciation.

As I was not at that time a member of the
American Institute of Architects I let the matter drop although
I regreted doing so as my Montreal friends were anxious that I
should become a member of the Quebec Association and their sec-
retary pplitely expressed their regrets at not being able to admit
me to membership.

After my election to the Institute in October,
1926 I immedlately got in touch with the Quebec Association, and
finding that they had a new secretary, I gave them a digest of the
correspondence to date, and then stated in a letter that having
removed the cause or reason for their not entertaining my request
for membership, but now being a member of the American Institute,
I again made application for membership in their Association. After
writing my many letters explaining that I was assigned to_the Bos-
ton Chapter and obtalning a letter from you stating that I was a




FRANK LYMAN AUSTIN
J / ARCHITECT
BURLINGTON, VERMONT
ON LAKE CHAMPLAIN

-2 -

N

American Institute of Architects 2/18/27

member of the Institute and also explaining how I had submitted
executial work with photographs, and that two Architects had
visited my office and how that I had done everything that I had
supposed was necessary and as required by the Institute, I was
finally informed by the secretary in a letter dated February 10,
1927 that they could not see thelr way clear to admlt me to
membership in the Quebec Association except by complying with their
registration examinations.

I may proceed with this matter further and com-
ply with their request and take thelr examination, but what 1
cannot see i1s the just reason for their turning down an A.T.A.
member because, as they explained in a previous letter, the A.I.A.
requirements and sxaminations were not up to their requirements
and their examinations and, on the other hand, we without any
question take into the A.I.A. a member of the Quebec Association
on the strength of his membership in that Association. It would 1
seem to me that what was good for one side of the boundary line
should be good for the other side of the lilne and it would appear
to me that the A.I%.should require examinations from any Archi-
tect from the Canadian side and not rely on his membership in
any Canadian Association until such time as they are willing to
take an A.T.A., man into their Association on the strength of the

fact that he is an £.I.A. member.

I know of a case where a young man came ovVer
from Montreal to Burlington. At first he did not claim to be
an Architect. He was in the business of trying out lard from
meat market wastes but after a while he thought he saw a chance
and brought over from Montreal a young Architect by the name of
Henderson and they opened an office and after they had been here
a short time, Mr. McDowell, the first mentioned man, made appli-
cation for membership in the A.I;A. and he was admitted because
he was a member of the Quebec Association. . turned out later
 that he was not a credit to our Association, So I know that the
“Tnstitute 18 or has been taking in members from the Quebec As-
sociation without examination and in the letter of the secretary |
of 1922 I was given to understand that the Quebec Assoclation was
in the habit of receiving members from the A.T.A, without examin-~
ation. From my recent experience it appears that they are now
j pursuing a different course and I Felleve that you and the Board
of Governors should know about my experlence and govern them-
selves accordingly. Kindly let me hear from you in this matter,
and oblige.

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006
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Yours truly,
S
Frank Lymarmfustiny”

FLA:MF Architect.
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON. D. C. CQP Y

March 7, 1927

Daar jir. Austi_.p:

Your letter of Pebruery 18th was received on the 21st,
during my sttendance at the Executive meetings in Wew York.

This is the first opportunity %o respond.

It is noted that you would like eansideration by the
Institute Board with respect to membership requirements om a
mutual basis.

Before putting this down on the schedule of the next
weeting, would it not be poasible for you to males some definite
recommeddation, in the light of your experience, as to the
position which the Institute should take?

A%t the present time, the Institute has no reciprocal re-
lations with any of the Canadian Societies. In facdk, the By-laws
of the Institute provide that an applicant must be a resident of
the United States, or practicing within its territory. I believe
the Board of Examiners would hold the latter phrese %o memn the
existence of an sstablished office in the United States, rather
than & casual practice. I do not recall that there has evernbeen
a ruling be thé issue here involved, and st the moment cannot find
s reference to the lstter of the Secretary, in 1822, with respect
to the admisaion of Quebec associates without examination - to
which you refer in the laat paragraph of your lstter. Will you
not send us 2 copy of the letter which you have?

Upon hearing fram you, further, we will respond more in
detail; and in the meantime, I think I am safe in saying that any
Canadian architect applying for membership in the Institute would
have to sutmit exhibits of executed work unless he were a graduate
of one of the accredited schogle in the United States,

8incerely yours,

Burlington, Vt.
Executive Secretery.

K/FHG

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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FRANK LYMAN AUSTIN L T Y A
ARCHITECT / u s
BURLINGTON, VERMONT ; e i e e "M:
ON LAKE CHAMPLAIN = EAN 2 CAM ST [j‘]f\
T e ARCHITECTS
March £, 1927 UF ARG

| [ P r 0 .
WA 4N
A RECEIVED
Mr. Edward C. Kemper, i@fh_ﬂ—~"-~*"'*J
Executive Secretary,
Washington, D. C.

My dear Mr. Kemper:

For some time I have had in mind calling
your attention to the fact that through the efforts of the Ar-
chitects of Montreal and Quebec, the Canadian Government was
imposing a very heavy duty on plans being sent into Canada by
the Architects residing on this side of the line. No doubt we
were obtaining far too much work in their territory and perhaps
they are justified in demanding the duties imposed at the present
time. But under our Tariff Law President Coolidge has the right
to demand from the Canadian Architects the same duties that they
are demanding from us.

) Vhen I send plans into Canada they are held
by the Customs Officers _and the client must obtain from my office
a statement of the costdthe drawings to produce. To make this clear
they demand that I make a statement covering the cost of producing
the plans in my office and they then exact a duty on this cost of
224. In addition, the client must furnish a statement as to the
cost of the Project and they exact a duty of 2% on the cost of the
Project. This last mentioned duty you will note 1s calculated on
the same basis as the Architect's commission and increases the com-
mission to the client of wour 6% plus the 2% duty, making it neces-
sary for the client to pay 8% which they do not like to do and the
Architect is forced todeduct something from his commission in order
to offset the 2% extra. I have been able to get around this by
having an understanding with my clients and in no case have 1 been
obliged to go below my 6%.

Having explained to you the duties demanded
for plans going from the States into Cgnada I will now explain the
duty demanded by the States for plans coming into the States from
Conada and I trust that you wiil truly appreciate the great differ-
ence in the duty paid. When an Architect in Canada sendsinto the
States a roll of blue prints they are weighed and they pay a duty
of $1.85 a pound. Now you can imagine that a roll weighing four
pounds would cost $6.00. On a job of no matter what cost or plans
of no matter what they had cost the Architect to produce, the roll
of blue prints was treated as so much paper and a duty per pound
on paper is charged.
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FRANK LYMAN AUSTIN
ARCHITECT
BURLINGTON, VERMONT
ON LAKE CHAMPLAIN

-o-
Edward C. Kemper 3/e/2%

Now I wish to call your attention to the
fact that all through the French Canadian settlements in Ver-
mont, New Hampshire, Massachusetts, Rhode Island, and Connecti-
cut, the French Architects of Molhitreal are doing practically all
the work. Now if they were obliged to pay the duty on their plans
entering the States, the same as they demand from us from our plans
entering Canada, it would put a stop to so much work being done in
this Country by the Canadian Architects.

A copy of this letter is being sent to Vermont's
Representatives in Congress and I am asking them to present this
matter to President Coolidge and I understand he has a right to de-
mand the same duties as they are imposing upon us. I sincerely -
hope that you, representing the Institute, will call upon President
Coodidge and present this matter to him and urge action on his part.
I should also appreciate a letter from you in reply.

Yours truly,

e

FRANK LYMAN AUST
Architect.
FLA:MF
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. THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
o THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C. CQP Y

March 7, 1827

Dear Mr. Austin:

This {e& an sciknowledgment of yowrs of March 2nd.

We are not attempting to report on the gquestion of
tariffs or customs procedurs becsuse I underatand from the
Secretary of Congressman E. S. Brigham of Vermont that they
have made a thorough investigstion mnd are reporting to you
in full.

With refsrence to a request upon President Coolidge to
take action in the mtter, I believe this is something which
would have to be ordered by the Board of Directora or the
Executive Committes. However, I am submitting your lettsr to
the Secretary, Nr. Baldwin, and will write to you after he
has geen {%.

B8incerely yours,
Executive Secretary.

M¥r. Prank 1. Austin,
Burlington, Vt.

K/PHG

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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FRANK LYMAN AUSTIN
ARCHITECT
BURLINGTON, VERMONT

{ ON LAKE CHAMPLAIN )

March 11, 1927 MfchNWSHHNE

. UFASCHITECTS
MR T4
.i ot danl ol -
Mr. Edward C. Kemper, | RECEIVED !
1741 New York Avenue, N. W. A _ |
Washington, D. C. RE: A.I.A. -

My dear lir. Kemper:

I am writing to ask for your advise regarding
the proper use of the letters A.I.A. in connection with new letter
heads which I am about to purchase. I am enclosing one of my old
letter heads and I am making the suggestion that the letters A.I.A.
be placed zfter my name. Is this proper? Also note the suggestion
in the left upper corner stating”Megber American Institute of Archi-
tects”’and in the right upper corner” Member American Society Heating
and Ventilating Engineers.”

I do not believe in placing too much on letter
heads but at the same time in this territory I believe that a fav-
orable impression would be created if my membership in the two or-
ganizations were known to the public. I would appreciate very much
a frank letter from you advising me regarding this matter.

Enclosed find thirty cents (30 ¢) in stamps for
which please send ten copies of your Circular of Information on
the Fee Plus Cost System of Charges, ©between Owner and Architect.

o i

et Yours truly,

_5’ g )L ..-”':-_ o . -
e gf{i FRANK LYMA TIN,

Architect.
FPLAME
ENC/

J




THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

Merch 15, 1927

Dear Mr. Austin:

Responding to yours of March 1lth, I raturn your
draft of letterhead and see nothing in it to oriticise.
liany prominent Institute members use a Bimlilar form, and
there is no comment by the Institute 80 long as the

Inatitute seal is not used,

We are pleased to eend you ten oopies of the dooument.
you desire.

Sincerely yours,

Executive Smm:bary.

Hr. Frank Lymsn Auatin,
Burlington, Vt.

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006
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Enc,

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

v

Januery 13, 1936

Dear Mr, Austin:
Your letter of Janwary 3rd, with regard to lir, Williem
W. Freemen, ceme to hand on the Bth.

We find that the time limit for the filing of objections
to this applicant expired on December 30th, and that on January
4th we advised Mr, Freemen thst his election would be formally
ennounced as soon as ho sent the additional 35,00 to cover the
increase in dues for 1936, He responded promptly with the re-
mitiance, and thus completed hia elsotion,

Therefore, we have no alternative than to send him the cer-
tiflcate of membership and to advise the Boston Chapter, to which
he was automatioally assigned upon elestion,

e have no alternative 88 to procedure in this motter, and
therefore make the ebove explanation in detasl,

Singerely youre,

Exeoutive Seeretary.

K/a

Mr, Frenk Lymn Austin, A.I1.A,.,
240 College Street,
Burlington, Vermont.

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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MEMBER REGISTERED ARCHITECT
AMERICAN INSTITUTE BTATE OF NEW YORK

OF ARCHITECTS
FRANK LYMAN AUSTIN, A. 1. A.
ARCHITECT
BURLINGTON, VERMONT

Jan. £8, 19%8.

The American Institute of Architects,
The Octagon, 1741 New York Ave.,
Washington, D. C.

Gentlemen:

Enclosed find check for $20.00 to cover
payment of my dues to January 1, 1936, as per your
letter of November 30, 1935.

Yours very truly

FRANK LYMAN AUSTIN

Archifecte
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS COPY

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

Jenusry 2, 1942

Ky dear Mrs. Austing

This is the first opportunity to acknowledge your letter
of December 29 to ‘he Treasurer of The Institute, Mir. Fugard,
and check paying Mr. dustin's dues to The American Institute
of Architects for 1941.

Thie action is much epprecisted znd elso it is vary help-
ful in the present conuition of affsirs.

We hope that the New Yeur finde Mr. Austin improving and
that he will make & complete recovery from him illness.

Sincerely yours,

Aesistant Trewseurer
¥rs. Frank L. dustin

Burlington
Vermont.
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Date: 7/7/98

Sender: "Bonney A. Mc Clellan”
To: Library

Priority: Normal

Subject:RE: RE: FW: former member
The following is contribution on my grandfﬁther,iFraﬁk_LT_Kustiﬁ{ Thank you

for
allowing me to contribute it. Bonney McClellan

< Frank Lyman Austin

-gEBorn: 30 Sept. 1874, Burlington, VT son of Zachary T. and Ella (Gallup) Austin
arried: 10 April 1912, Julia A. Dinsmoor of Windsor, VT

ied: 1 Jan 1942, Burlington, VT

hildren: Lyman Dinsmoor Austin, Clara Ella Austin

=

Austin followed in the footsteps of his grandfather, Lyman Austin, and
ther, Zachery in the designing and building profession. He entered the
usiness as a draftsman, working with Walter Wilcox of Burlington. In 1901,

K

% %"?j@gt%f&‘}%ﬂ

tin took over his father's business. He was architect for many of the Kahn
rant Theater Circuit buildings. In 1908, he began his connection with
stitutional work for the State of Vermont, designing the first building to

2

ected at the State Industrial School at Vergennes. He was responsible for
ny of the designing of school houses, libraries, bank buildings, etc. in
rmont. He was a member of the Boston Society of Architects and through them
ecame a member of the American Institute of Architects. 1In 1931, Mr. Austin
@and one other were the only Vermont architects elected to the AIA. He was

S Ny, Yr Aue

[0 T (=]

Q
=lso
@ registered architect in the state of New York. After becoming a member of
<he
Institute he was named as the Vermont member of the AIA Committee on the
< ] ] '
@lanning of Washington and Environs.
5&: Austin was extremely proud of the high honor of being a member of the AIA.
c
Mr. Austin's son, Lyman who worked with his father for many years, is still
Zliving in Florida (1998).
@
SThis article was contributed by Mr. Austin's granddaughter, Bonney Austin
McClellan.
B
5
o
S et
From Library [SMTP:library@aiamail.aia.orgl
ent: Tuesday, July 07, 1998 12:35 PM
O:
ubject: Re:RE: FW: former member

would love to have a copy of your short writeup to put in the file and I'll
ouble check that date and make the correction.

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be reco
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hanks for the offer and the information.

Reply Separator

Subject: RE: FW: former member
Author: "Bonney A. Mc Clellan"
Date: 7/3/98 2:01 PM

Thank you for replying to my question. Would you like a short write-up on his
accomplishments, etc for your records? I believe the date you gave me on his
membership application of 2/16/1874 is incorrect as he was born on 30 Sept
1874.

Bonney McClellan

) Sl ad NS ay






